

[NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHARLES GRESHAM, et al.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

Nos. 19-5094 & 19-5096

ALEX M AZAR, et al.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

STATE OF ARKANSAS

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

Leslie Rutledge

Attorney General of Arkansas

Nicholas J. Bronni

Solicitor General of Arkansas

Vincent M. Wagner

Deputy Solicitor General

Dylan L. Jacobs

Assistant Solicitor General

Arkansas Attorney General's Office

323 Center Street, Suite 200

Little Rock, AR 72201

Ph: (501) 682-2007

Fax: (501) 682-2591

Email: Nicholas.Bronni@ArkansasAG.gov

Vincent.Wagner@ArkansasAG.gov

Dylan.Jacobs@ArkansasAG.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	
Glossary	
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented	3
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statutory Background	3
Arkansas Works	4
Procedural History	8
Summary of Argument.....	12
Standard of Review	13
Argument.....	14
I. The Secretary’s interpretation of Medicaid’s “objectives” is reasonable.	14
A. The Secretary’s interpretation of Medicaid’s “objectives” is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	16
B. The Secretary’s interpretation of Medicaid’s objective was reasonable.....	19

1.	Section 1901 is not an exhaustive statement of Medicaid’s “objectives.”	21
2.	Improving health is a Medicaid objective.....	32
3.	Beneficiary independence is a Medicaid objective.	38
II.	The Secretary correctly concluded that the Arkansas Works amendment was likely to assist in promoting the objectives of Medicaid.	42
A.	The district court did not dispute the Secretary’s reasonable conclusion that the Arkansas Works amendment would likely assist in promoting beneficiary health and wellness.....	45
B.	The Secretary sufficiently considered beneficiary coverage change.	47
1.	The Secretary was not required to assess the Arkansas Works amendment’s effects on objectives other than health and wellness.....	47
2.	The Secretary reasonably predicted that any coverage losses would be outweighed by health and wellness benefits.	49
3.	The district court paid too little deference to the Secretary’s predictive judgments regarding coverage.	52
4.	The district court improperly relied on inapposite reasoning in its <i>Stewart I</i> decision.	55
	Conclusion	57
	Certificate of Compliance	58
	Certificate of Service	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	39
<i>Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	44
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	23
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>California Welfare Rights Organization v. Richardson</i> , 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972).....	29
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	53, 54
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>Chenari v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 847 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>C.K. v. N.J. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996)	39, 41
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Cont'l Air Lines v. Dep't of Trans.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>Cookeville Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , 531 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cooper Hosp. Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Price</i> , 688 F. App'x 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Crane v. Mathews</i> , 417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....	30
<i>FCC v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	43
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 46, 47, 48
<i>Georgia Hospital Ass'n v. Department of Medical Assistance</i> , 528 F. Supp. 1348 (N.D. Ga. 1982).....	30
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2019).....	passim
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	25
<i>Manufacturers of America v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , 531 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Melcher v. FCC</i> , 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>MobileTel, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 107 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	55
<i>Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 774 F.3d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Newton-Nations v. Betlach</i> , 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	18
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Meadows</i> , 304 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	27, 29
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095(D.C. Cir. 2009).....	43, 52
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 571 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	passim
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019).....	passim
<i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	17
<i>Wood v. Betlach</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 836 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	42
 Statutes	 Page(s)
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
42 U.S.C. 601 (1940)	38, 39
42 U.S.C. 601(a)	22
42 U.S.C. 603	22
42 U.S.C. 621	22
42 U.S.C. 625	22
42 U.S.C. 629	22
42 U.S.C. 629f.....	22
42 U.S.C. 630-53 (repealed 1988)	41
42 U.S.C. 1315	passim
42 U.S.C. 1315(a)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. 1315(a)(1).....	33
42 U.S.C. 1315(d)(2)(C)	18
42 U.S.C. 1396-1.....	passim
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(19).....	35
42 U.S.C. 1396a(b)	4, 18
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)	24
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(4)(D)	24
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(12).....	24
42 U.S.C. 1396u-1(b)(3)(A)(iii).....	41
42 U.S.C. 1396u-8.....	36
42 U.S.C. 1396u-8(a)(3)	36
42 U.S.C. 1396u-8(a)(3)(B).....	36
42 U.S.C. 1397aa(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. 1397dd.....	22
42 U.S.C. 1397n.....	22
42 U.S.C. 1397n-13.....	22
Pub L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965)	
Pub. L. 111-148, § 4108(a)(1)(A)(ii), 124 Stat. 119, 561 (2010)	36
Pub. L. 111-148, 4108(a)(3)(A), 124 Stat. 119, 561 (2010)	36
42 C.F.R. 431.416(b)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Articles	Page(s)
Jonathan R. Bolton, <i>The Case of the Disappearing Statute: A Legal & Policy Critique of the Use of Section 1115 Waivers to Restructure the Medicaid Program</i> , 37 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 91(2003).....	28
Stephen F. Gold, <i>The Failure of the Work Incentive (WIN) Program</i> , 119 U. Pa. L. Rev. 485 (1971).....	41
